
Pittsburg St. (17-1) -vs- Emporia St. (14-3)
3/7/2026 at Emporia, Kansas (Turnbull Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Zach Voss (6-0)
Loss: Colby Deaver (5-1)
HBP: Cason Long
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Ramon Hernandez First: Shawn McKinney Third Base: Connan Strobel 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 2:52   Attendance: 245   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Pittsburg St. 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 1 1 6 15 1
Emporia St. 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 2

Pittsburg St. 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jadyn McNealy ss 6 0 3 1 0 0 0
Eric Bacon rf 5 0 1 0 1 0 3
Dagen Brewer lf 4 0 1 1 1 1 3
Isaac Webb cf 5 0 0 0 0 1 2
Grant Nottlemann c 5 1 2 0 0 0 3
Landin Midgett 1b 5 2 2 0 0 0 1
Cooper Wesslund 2b 3 0 1 1 1 1 0
Seth Dandridge dh 3 2 2 1 2 0 0
Landon Bruce 3b 4 1 3 1 0 0 2
Zach Voss p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cason Long p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cooper Crouch p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 40 6 15 5 5 3 14

2B: Landin Midgett (1)
SH: Cooper Wesslund (1); Landon Bruce (1)
SB: Isaac Webb (1); Seth Dandridge (1)
PO: Cooper Wesslund (1)
E: Landon Bruce (1)

Emporia St. 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Logan Myers 2b 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Evan Abbott rf 4 1 1 0 0 0 0
Frankie Santiago lf 2 0 0 0 1 2 0
Noah Steele 1b 4 1 2 1 0 1 1
Nathon Cruz 3b 4 0 1 1 0 0 1
Brady Unrein ss 4 0 0 0 0 2 2
Dylan Brisbois c 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cooper Schwindt dh 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
Sammy Padilla cf 2 0 0 0 0 2 2
    Tyler Coffin cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Colby Deaver p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nick Woodcock p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Graeme Rios p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jake Khasaempanth p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Owen Ruge p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 2 5 2 2 8 6

HR: Noah Steele (1)
SB: Evan Abbott (1); Frankie Santiago (1)
CS: Evan Abbott (1)
HBP: Frankie Santiago (1)
E: Brady Unrein (1); Jake Khasaempanth (1)

Pittsburg St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Zach Voss (W, 6-0) 6.0 5 2 2 2 5 0 0 0 0 23 25 6 6 92
Cason Long 2.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 6 7 3 1 34
Cooper Crouch 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 2 0 12
Totals 5 2 2 2 8 0 0 1 0 32 35 11 7 138

Emporia St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Colby Deaver (L, 5-1) 5.2 8 3 2 3 0 0 1 0 0 24 28 3 14 85
Nick Woodcock 0.1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 8
Graeme Rios 1.0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 2 10
Jake Khasaempanth 1.0 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 7 0 2 23
Owen Ruge 1.0 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 6 0 2 20
Totals 15 6 4 5 3 0 1 0 0 40 47 3 20 146



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Pittsburg St. - Top of 1st PSU ESU
Jadyn McNealy singled to right field (2-2 BKFB). 0 0
Jadyn McNealy advanced to second on a balk. 0 0
Eric Bacon grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBKF); Jadyn McNealy advanced to third. 0 0
Dagen Brewer popped up to 2b (0-0). 0 0
Isaac Webb grounded out to c (2-0 BB). 0 0

Emporia St. - Bottom of 1st PSU ESU
Logan Myers flied out to cf (0-1 K). 0 0
Evan Abbott popped up to ss (0-0). 0 0
Frankie Santiago struck out looking (2-2 KFBBFK). 0 0

Pittsburg St. - Top of 2nd PSU ESU
Grant Nottlemann singled through the left side (2-1 BFB). 0 0
Landin Midgett grounded out to 3b (1-2 BFK); Grant Nottlemann advanced to second. 0 0
Cooper Wesslund walked (3-1 BBKBB). 0 0
Seth Dandridge grounded out to c (0-1 K); Cooper Wesslund advanced to second; Grant Nottlemann
advanced to third. 0 0
Landon Bruce grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 0 0

Emporia St. - Bottom of 2nd PSU ESU
Noah Steele homered to right field, RBI (3-2 KBBBSF). 0 1
Nathon Cruz reached first on an error by 3b, advanced to second (2-0 BB). 0 1
Brady Unrein grounded out to 3b (3-2 FBBKB). 0 1
Dylan Brisbois flied out to cf (2-1 BBK). 0 1
Cooper Schwindt walked (3-1 FBBBB). 0 1
Sammy Padilla struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 0 1

Pittsburg St. - Top of 3rd PSU ESU
Jadyn McNealy grounded out to 2b (1-2 SSB). 0 1
Eric Bacon walked (3-1 KBBBB). 0 1
Dagen Brewer lined out to cf to left center (2-0 BB). 0 1
Isaac Webb grounded out to p (0-0). 0 1

Emporia St. - Bottom of 3rd PSU ESU
Logan Myers singled to center field (3-1 KBBB). 0 1
Evan Abbott reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Logan Myers out at second 2b to ss. 0 1
Frankie Santiago struck out swinging (1-2 FBSS). 0 1
Noah Steele singled to left field (0-0); Evan Abbott advanced to third. 0 1
Nathon Cruz singled to right field, RBI (1-2 SKFB); Noah Steele advanced to second; Evan Abbott scored. 0 2
Brady Unrein struck out looking (0-2 KKK). 0 2

Pittsburg St. - Top of 4th PSU ESU
Grant Nottlemann singled to left field (1-1 BK). 0 2
Landin Midgett singled to pitcher (0-0); Grant Nottlemann advanced to second. 0 2
Cooper Wesslund out at first 3b to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-1 K); Landin Midgett advanced to second; Grant
Nottlemann advanced to third. 0 2
Seth Dandridge singled to shortstop, advanced to second on a throwing error by ss, RBI (2-2 BBKF); Landin
Midgett scored; Grant Nottlemann scored. 2 2
Landon Bruce singled to center field, RBI (0-1 F); Seth Dandridge scored, unearned. 3 2
Jadyn McNealy grounded out to c (0-0); Landon Bruce advanced to second. 3 2
Eric Bacon grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 3 2



Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Emporia St. - Bottom of 4th PSU ESU
Dylan Brisbois out at first 1b to p (1-0 B). 3 2
Cooper Schwindt grounded out to 2b (0-0). 3 2
Sammy Padilla struck out looking (3-2 KFBBBK). 3 2

Pittsburg St. - Top of 5th PSU ESU
Dagen Brewer singled through the left side (1-0 B). 3 2
Isaac Webb reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 BK); Dagen Brewer out at second ss to 2b. 3 2
Isaac Webb stole second. 3 2
Grant Nottlemann grounded out to ss (0-1 S); Isaac Webb advanced to third. 3 2
Landin Midgett flied out to cf (0-1 K). 3 2

Emporia St. - Bottom of 5th PSU ESU
Logan Myers flied out to cf (0-1 K). 3 2
Evan Abbott singled to shortstop (0-0). 3 2
Evan Abbott stole second. 3 2
Frankie Santiago walked (3-2 BBBKSFFFFB); Evan Abbott out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 3 2
Noah Steele popped up to 2b (2-0 BB). 3 2

Pittsburg St. - Top of 6th PSU ESU
Cooper Wesslund grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 2
Seth Dandridge walked (3-2 KBBFBB). 3 2
Seth Dandridge stole second. 3 2
Landon Bruce singled, bunt (1-1 BK); Seth Dandridge advanced to third. 3 2
Jadyn McNealy reached on a fielder's choice (3-1 BKBB); Landon Bruce advanced to second; Seth Dandridge
out at home p to c. 3 2
Nick Woodcock to p for Graeme Rios. 3 2
Eric Bacon singled (0-0); Jadyn McNealy advanced to second; Landon Bruce advanced to third. 3 2
Dagen Brewer struck out looking (3-2 BKSBFBK). 3 2

Emporia St. - Bottom of 6th PSU ESU
Nathon Cruz grounded out to 3b (2-2 KBFBF). 3 2
Brady Unrein grounded out to p (1-1 BF). 3 2
Dylan Brisbois popped up to 2b (0-0). 3 2

Pittsburg St. - Top of 7th PSU ESU
Graeme Rios to p for Nick Woodcock. 3 2
Isaac Webb grounded out to 2b (0-0). 3 2
Grant Nottlemann grounded out to 2b (2-2 BBFF). 3 2
Landin Midgett doubled to left center (0-0). 3 2
Cooper Wesslund singled to center field, RBI (0-2 KF); Landin Midgett scored. 4 2
Cooper Wesslund out at first p to 1b, picked off. 4 2

Emporia St. - Bottom of 7th PSU ESU
Cason Long to p for Zach Voss. 4 2
Cooper Schwindt grounded out to 2b (3-2 KBBKB). 4 2
Tyler Coffin pinch hit for Sammy Padilla. 4 2
Tyler Coffin flied out to cf to right center (3-2 KKFBBB). 4 2
Logan Myers struck out swinging (2-2 BKFBS). 4 2

Pittsburg St. - Top of 8th PSU ESU



Tyler Coffin to cf. 4 2
Jake Khasaempanth to p for Graeme Rios. 4 2
Seth Dandridge singled to shortstop (1-2 KFB). 4 2
Landon Bruce reached first on a throwing error by p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Seth Dandridge advanced to second. 4 2
Jadyn McNealy singled to third base, bunt (1-1 FB); Landon Bruce advanced to second; Seth Dandridge
advanced to third. 4 2
Eric Bacon reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Jadyn McNealy advanced to second; Landon Bruce advanced
to third; Seth Dandridge out at home 1b to c. 4 2
Dagen Brewer walked, RBI (3-2 BBKFBB); Eric Bacon advanced to second; Jadyn McNealy advanced to
third; Landon Bruce scored, unearned. 5 2
Isaac Webb struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 5 2
Grant Nottlemann grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 KBKB). 5 2

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Emporia St. - Bottom of 8th PSU ESU
Evan Abbott popped up to 3b (1-2 FSB). 5 2
Frankie Santiago hit by pitch (2-1 SBH). 5 2
Noah Steele struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 5 2
Frankie Santiago stole second. 5 2
Nathon Cruz fouled out to 1b (2-2 BBSS). 5 2

Pittsburg St. - Top of 9th PSU ESU
Owen Ruge to p for Jake Khasaempanth. 5 2
Landin Midgett grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 5 2
Cooper Wesslund struck out looking (2-2 BKBSK). 5 2
Seth Dandridge walked (3-2 FFBBBB). 5 2
Landon Bruce singled through the left side (2-1 BBS); Seth Dandridge advanced to second. 5 2
Jadyn McNealy singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Landon Bruce advanced to second; Seth Dandridge scored. 6 2
Eric Bacon reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Jadyn McNealy out at second ss to 2b. 6 2

Emporia St. - Bottom of 9th PSU ESU
Cooper Crouch to p for Cason Long. 6 2
Brady Unrein struck out looking (2-2 BKFBK). 6 2
Dylan Brisbois flied out to cf (0-2 KF). 6 2
Cooper Schwindt flied out to rf (2-1 KBB). 6 2


